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Approval of Agenda

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
2.1

3.

Thursday, November 12, 2020
2:00 PM
ZOOM MEETING

Election of the Chair

HEARING
3.1

GM-BOV-2020.1 – K & C Werkema – 1310 Sea Ranch Shoreline –
(Strata Lot A Strata Plan VR.793), Gambier Island, BC
3.1.1 Staff Report
3.1.2 Report from Owners, Klass & Christine Werkema
3.1.2 Public Submissions

4.

ADJOURNMENT

STAFF REPORT
File No.: GM-BOV-2020.1
x-ref GM-DVP-2019.2
x-ref BE-GM-2018.2
DATE OF MEETING:

November 12, 2020

TO:

Islands Trust Northern Region Board of Variance

FROM:

Sonja Zupanec, Island Planner
Northern Team

COPY:

Heather Kauer, Regional Planning Manager
Becky McErlean, Secretary to the Northern Region Board of Variance

SUBJECT:

Board of Variance Application 2020.1
Applicant:
Christine Werkema and Klaas Werkema
Location:
Strata Lot 2A, Sea Ranch, Gambier Island
Legal:

As to an undivided ½ interest,
(PID-003-460-011) Strata Lot 2 DL 1258, 1653, 3201 Strata Plan VR. 793
Together with an interest in the Common Property in Proportion to the
Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot as shown on Form 1

REPORT SUMMARY
This report summarizes a request to the Board of Variance for a reduction in setbacks to authorize the siting of an
existing tram structure (hillside elevator) on a Strata Lot on Gambier Island. In order for the variance to be granted,
the Board members must be satisfied that the owner would experience hardship if forced to comply with the
setback regulations of the Land Use Bylaw.
BACKGROUND
This application is an appeal to the Board of Variance to vary the Gambier Island Land Use Bylaw (LUB) No. 86
specifically to authorize the siting of an existing tram by:



Reducing the setback to the common property strata lot line from 7.5 m to 0 m; and
Reducing the setback to the natural boundary of the sea from 15 m to 6.5 m;

The applicants applied for a building permit with the Sunshine Coast Regional District (SCRD) in 2013 to construct
a small cabin on Strata Lot 2A. Islands Trust planning staff noted in the building permit referral to the SCRD that
the hillside elevator/lift (tram) shown on the building plans, was not in compliance with setback regulations. The
applicant noted the lift was concept only and they would not be going ahead with its’ construction. The SCRD
issued a stop work order in 2018 for the new cabin which was deemed to be over height and too close to a lot line.
In addition, the hillside elevator/tram was in fact constructed, and still did not comply with setback provisions as
it is located within 15 metres of the natural boundary of the sea and within 7.5 metres of common property lot
lines. The applicant applied for a Development Variance Permit application (DVP) with the Gambier Island Local
Trust Committee in 2019 for the siting of the tram and was denied.
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The path of the tram runs from Strata Lot 2A, over a walking trail on limited common property that provides
primary access to a dwelling on Strata Lot 1B, down to common property by the shoreline. Adjacent owners have
expressed concerns that the tram is obstructive and dangerous. The tram, including wires, rises more than 0.6
metres above ground and in some cases over 1.6 metres above ground. Although the tram did not require a
building permit from the SCRD, the tram is considered a structure that is subject to the siting and setback provisions
of the LUB and currently it contravenes two separate setback requirements. Planning and Bylaw Enforcement staff
conducted a site visit in 2018 to examine the siting and size of the existing buildings and structures.
The location of the subject property is shown in figure 1 below.

Figure 1. Subject property on Gambier Island

Applicant’s Rationale:
The applicant has stated that the tram is required for the purpose of furthering construction of the cabin on the
property. The following rationale was provided in the BOV application:
“We are 85’ (feet) up from the road and it would be extremely difficult and dangerous to transport
heavy materials needed for the construction. We need time to design and construct a badly needed set
of stairs that will be safer and code compliant. At present the tram is by far the safest and best way to
transport heavy building material to the site.”
The location of the tram is shown in Figure 2 below.
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Location of Existing Tram

Cabin under construction
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ANALYSIS
Siting of the Tram Structure:
The existing tram is:


sited within 6.5 metres of the natural boundary of the sea where 15 metres is required; sited across limited
common property and common property and within 100 metres of two recorded archaeological sites.



over 0.6 metres in height above the natural grade of the sloped landscape and visible from the foreshore.
Neighbours assert the siting impedes safe access to Strata Lot 1B as it crosses above a pedestrian stairway
with inadequate clearance. Planning and Bylaw enforcement staff conducted a site visit in 2018 and verify
that the tram was constructed over the access staircase to Strata Lot 1B with inadequate clearance.



sited in the absence of any formal Strata Council approvals, engineering or geotechnical assessments or
supporting documentation.

Access to the lot is secured through strata common property and limited common property along the front and
rear of the strata lot. Despite sloped topography of the strata lots in this portion of the Sea Ranch property, access
is from the Common Property driveway along the foreshore is by way of pedestrian trails and staircases. The tram
is obstructive to pedestrian access, potentially dangerous, visible from the foreshore and inconsistent with the
rural character of the adjacent recreational properties. Staff do not support the requested variance for the siting
of the tram in proximity of the natural boundary of the sea, across common property or limited common property.
Policy/Regulatory
Attachment 1 addresses the site context in greater detail, including reference to Islands Trust policies and Gambier
Island local bylaws; however, the following is a summary:







The subject property is designated Settlement Residential (SR) under the Official Community Plan (OCP),
and the proposed development is generally compatible with the objectives of this OCP designation;
The subject property is neither within a Development Permit Area, Environmentally Sensitive Area, nor
within the Hazard Lands Area;
The subject property is zoned Comprehensive Development 1 (CD-1) under the (LUB);
The applicant is requesting a relaxation to LUB regulation 3.3(1), in order to reduce the natural boundary
of the sea setback from a minimum of 15 metres to: a minimum of 6.5 metres for a proposed tram
structure, and a minimum of 0.0 metres for the common property lot lines;
The existing tram is at variance with three policies in the Gambier Island Official Community Plan (OCP):
3.1 Criteria for determining land and foreshore use:
v) the location of future land uses so that their appearance and impact are compatible with and do not
degrade or otherwise negatively impact the natural environment, community resources, and the
character of existing land uses;
viii) land disturbance, site clearing, or road building that is detrimental to the use or enjoyment of
properties or to the environment should be kept to a minimum in any land development;
3.7 General Land Use Policies
The zoning regulations should establish setbacks for buildings and structures, in accordance with good
planning practices, from:
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iii. the sea…to maintain a view of the coastline that is rural in character and relatively pristine in
appearance.
Islands Trust Conservancy
The Islands Trust Conservancy Board’s interests are deemed to be unaffected by the application.
Sensitive Ecosystems and Hazard Areas
No sensitive ecosystems are identified for the property in the mapping database. There are no hazard areas such
as unstable slopes or flood areas identified for the subject or neighboring properties.
Archaeological Sites:
There are no archaeological sites listed on the Provincial RAAD database for the subject property.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, and by copy of this report, the owners and applicant should be aware that there
is still a chance that the lot may contain previously unrecorded archaeological material that is protected under
the Heritage Conservation Act. This would most likely be indicated by the presence of areas of dark-stained soils
containing conspicuous amounts of fire-stained or fire-broken rock, artifacts such as arrowheads or other stone
tools, or even buried human remains. If such material is encountered during development, all work should cease
and Archaeology Branch should be contacted immediately as a Heritage Conservation Act permit may be needed
before further development is undertaken. This may involve the need to hire a qualified archaeologist to monitor
the work.
Covenants
No covenants registered on title affect consideration of this application.
Bylaw Enforcement
The property is subject to bylaw enforcement for the siting of the tram (file BE-GM-2018.2). The applicant applied
for a Development Variance Permit with the Gambier Island Local Trust Committee in 2019 to request a variance
for the siting of the tram, and was denied. The applicant was advised that the remaining option to remedy the
non-compliance of the tram was to make an application to the BOV.
Local Government Act
The Local Government Act establishes that a Board of Variance may order that a minor variance be permitted
provided that the board has heard from the applicant and any person notified of the application, and provided
that the Board finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant. As there is no definition of either
condition, it is up to the Board of Variance to determine what constitutes a minor variance and whether or not
hardship has been proven. Additionally, the Board must be satisfied that the variance meets conditions outlined
in Section 542 (1)(c) of the Local Government Act (see below).
Board of Variance
Section 536 (Part 14, Division 15) of the Local Government Act stipulates that any local government that has
adopted a zoning bylaw must establish a Board of Variance. Each Local Trust Committee has a Board of Variance.

Islands Trust

Staff Report

5

A person may apply to the Board of Variance for an order to vary a certain zoning bylaw. The applicant is required
to adequately demonstrate, to the satisfaction of the Board, that compliance with the bylaw provisions would
cause the applicant undue hardship.
This application is being made under Section 540 (a) of the Local Government Act:
540

A person may apply to a board of variance for an order under Section 542 if the person alleges
that compliance with any of the following would cause the person hardship:
(a) a bylaw respecting
i.
the siting, dimensions or size of a building or structure, or the siting of a manufactured
home in a manufactured home park;

A Board of Variance may order that a minor variance be permitted provided that a number of conditions have
been met. It is up to the Board of Variance to determine what constitutes a minor variance and whether or not
hardship has been proven.
542 (1) on an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a minor variance be
permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the applicant be exempted from section
531 (1), if the board of variance
(a) has heard from the applicant and any person notified any person notified under section 541,
(b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or 531 (1) is complied
with, and
(c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following:
(i)
(ii)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

result in inappropriate development of the site;
adversely affect the natural environment;
substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land;
vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw;
defeat the intent of the bylaw.

Section 542 (2) establishes that the board of variance must not make an order that would:
(a) be in conflict with a covenant registered under section 219 of the Land Title Act or section
24A of the Land Registry Act, R.S.B.C., c. 208;
(b) deal with a matter that is covered in a land use permit or covered in a land use contract
(c) to (e) deal with matters covered by a phased development agreement; a floodplain
specification; or apply to a property with heritage protection applies.
Consideration of the Board
In considering the appeal, the Board should consider and be satisfied that the requirements under Local
Government Act Section 542 (1) and (2) are met:
1. That the owner would experience a hardship if the appeal is not granted; and,
2. That the proposed variance is of a minor nature.
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Pursuant to section 542 (3) (b) of the Local Government Act, the Board’s order establishes a period of 2 years from
the date of the order for construction to be substantially started or the permission or exemption terminates.
Consultation
Notice of the appeal has been circulated to all adjacent property owners and the owner of the subject property
will have been informed of the hearing as required in the Board of Variance bylaw; a copy of which is attached.
Any public submissions received will be forwarded to the BOV in advance of the scheduled hearing.
Statutory Requirements
Statutory consultation requirements have been fulfilled as described above.
Protocols
Islands Trust or Local Trust Committee agreements are not relevant to the consultation/engagement process.
Agencies
This proposal does not trigger agency referrals.
First Nations
This proposal does not trigger First Nations referrals.
NEXT STEPS:



If the variances are granted, the applicant will be allowed to retain the tram in the existing location.
If the variances are not granted, the applicant will be given a timeline to remove the portion(s) of the tram
that contravene the bylaw. The Bylaw Enforcement team will work with the applicant to ensure this work
is completed in a timely manner.

Submitted By:

Sonja Zupanec, RPP, MCIP, Island Planner

October 14, 2020

Concurrence:

Heather Kauer, RPP, MCIP, Regional Planning Manager

October 15, 2020

ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Site Context from application GM-DVP-2019.2 (Werkema)
Board of Variance Bylaw No.88, 2004
Application
Copy of Public Notice for GM-BOV-2020.1
Applicant submission to BOV – Received November 4, 2020
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ATTACHMENT 1 – SITE CONTEXT – GM-DVP-2019.2 (WERKEMA)
LOCATION
Legal Description

AS TO AN UNDIVIDED ½ INTEREST STRATA LOT 2, DISTRICT LOTS 1258, 1653
AND 3201 STRATA PLAN VR 793 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE
COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE
STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1

PID

003-460-011

Civic Address
Lot Size

1310 Sea Ranch Shoreline, Gambier Island
0.18 hectares (0.44 acres)

LAND USE
Current Land Use
Surrounding Land Use

Recreational, Residential
Recreational, Residential

FIGURE 1. 2014 ORTHOPHOTO OF SUBJECT PROPERTY (SHOWN IN YELLOW).
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FIGURE 2. 2017 SCRD MAPPING ORTHOPHOTO OF SUBJECT PROPERTY (SHOWN IN YELLOW).

Figure 3. Existing Tram Structure
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HISTORICAL ACTIVITY
File No.
GM-DVP-2002.4
GM-DVP-2009.3
GM-BP-2013.7
GM-RZ-2013.2
GM-BE-2013.7
GM-SUB-2018.1
GM-BE-2018.2
GM-BP-2019.2
GM-DVP-2019.2

Purpose
Variance to permit a secondary dwelling larger than bylaw permits
Variance to permit a secondary dwelling larger than bylaw permits
Building Permit application showing utility shed, decks, hillside elevator
Rezoning to amend the CD-1 zone
Bylaw Enforcement
Subdivision of 33 Strata Lots into A and B portions
Bylaw Enforcement
Construction of a single family dwelling.
Variance to permit siting of existing tram and utility shed

POLICY/REGULATORY
Official Community Plan
Designations

Land Use Designation: SR – Settlement Residential
Development Permit Area: None
Relevant OCP policies include:
3.1 Criteria for determining land and forshore use:
v) the location of future land uses so that their appearance and impact are
compatible with and do not degrade or otherwise negatively impact the
natural environment, community resources, and the character of existing
land uses;
viii) land disturbance, site clearing, or road building that is detrimental to
the use or enjoyment of properties or to the environment should be kept to
a minimum in any land development;
3.7 General Land Use Policies
The zoning regulations should establish setbacks for buildings and
structures, in accordance with good planning practices, from:
iii. the sea…to maintain a view of the coastline that is rural in character and
relatively pristine in appearance.

Land Use Bylaw

Zone: CD-1 (Comprehensive Development 1)
Relevant LUB regulations include:
PART 3 – GENERAL REGULATIONS, Section 3.3 Siting and Setback
Regulations, Subsection 3.3 (1): “No building or structure shall be sited within
15 metres of the natural boundary of the sea, lake, wetland or watercourse,
or constructed with the underside of any floor system or the top of any pad
supporting any space or room that is used for dwelling purposes, business or
the storage of goods less than 1.5 metres above the natural boundary of the
sea, lake or watercourse unless otherwise provided for in this Bylaw.”
PART 5 – ZONE REGULATIONS, Section 5.22 Gambier Island Sea Ranch
Comprehensive Development 1 (CD1) Zone, Subsection 5.22(8)(a): “The
minimum setback for any building or structure from a strata lot line is (a) 7.5
metres from any front or rear strata lot line;”
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Other Regulations
Covenants
Bylaw Enforcement

None
Not applicable
Open file GM-BE-2018.2 and 2013.7

SITE INFLUENCES
Islands Trust Conservancy

Regional Conservation Strategy

Species at Risk
Sensitive Ecosystems
Hazard Areas

Archaeological Sites

Climate Change Adaptation
and Mitigation

Shoreline Classification
Shoreline Data in TAPIS

Islands Trust

This proposal does not directly affect an Islands Trust Conservancy Board
(ITC)-owned property or conservation covenant, nor directly affects a
property adjacent to an ITC-owned property or conservation covenant.
Therefore referral to ITC for comment is not required.
The Islands Trust Conservancy - Regional Conservation Plan 2018-2027
identifies this area of Gambier Island as medium priority for conservation.
There are currently no protected areas within close proximity to the subject
property.
None mapped
None mapped
The Gambier OCP does not designate this area as a steep slope or
hazardous development permit area.

Remote Access to Archaeological Data (RAAD) mapping indicates two
known archaeological sites within 100 metres of the subject property.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, and by copy of this report, the owners and
applicant should be aware that there is still a chance that the lot may
contain previously unrecorded archaeological material that is protected
under the Heritage Conservation Act. If such material is encountered during
development, all work should cease and Archaeology Branch should be
contacted immediately as a Heritage Conservation Act permit may be
needed before further development is undertaken. This may involve the
need to hire a qualified archaeologist to monitor the work.
Site clearing, including vegetation removal, and construction of the existing
and proposed buildings are anticipated to result in associated greenhouse
gas emissions. Authorizing the siting of the tram and associated platform
infrastructure as close as 6.5 m from the natural boundary of the sea in this
location may be inconsistent with Provincial Flood Hazard Area Land Use
Management Guidelines require local governments to incorporate sea level
rise into the determination of building setbacks and flood construction
levels in coastal areas. Setbacks are to be determined based on the year
2100 natural boundary of the sea (incorporating projected sea level rise).
The LUB setbacks have not been reviewed against the 2018 provincial
guidelines and no coastal engineering or professional verification as to the
associated risks in this location have been provided to support this
application.
Boulder, cobble beach
Boulder, cobble beach
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ATTACHMENT 2

ATTACHMENT 3
GAMBIER ISLAND LOCAL TRUST COMMITTEE
BOARD OF VARIANCE ESTABLISHMENT AND PROCEDURE BYLAW NO. 88, 2004
**************************************************************************************************************
A Bylaw to establish and to set out procedures for a Board of Variance for the Gambier Island
Local Trust Committee pursuant to Section 899 of the Local Government Act.
***************************************************************************************************************
TITLE
1.

This Bylaw may be cited as “Gambier Island Local Trust Committee Board of
Variance Establishment and Procedure Bylaw No. 88, 2004”

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BOARD
2.

Three persons shall be appointed to the Board of Variance (The Board).

3.

The appointment of the Board of Variance shall be by separate resolution of each
Local Trust Committee (LTC).

4.

The Board shall by resolution appoint one of the appointed members as the
Chair.

5.

The Chair may appoint a member of the Board as Acting Chair to preside in the
absence of the Chair.

6.

By separate resolution of each LTC the Chair, or any other member of the Board,
may be removed from the Board.

7.

At the time of their appointment, the members shall be appointed to a three year
term.

8.

A quorum of the Board for all hearings, pursuant to the provisions of this Bylaw,
shall be two (2) or more members.

9.

Advertising for members of the Board shall be done through the newspaper and
at the usual posting place in each Local Trust Area.

10.

A person who is a member of the advisory planning commission, a Trustee of the
Islands Trust or an officer or employee of the Islands Trust is not eligible to be
appointed to the Board.

PROCEDURES OF THE BOARD
Secretary to the Board
11.

The Director of Local Planning Services or their representative is appointed as
the Secretary to the Board.

12.

The Secretary, in addition to receiving applications and preparing agendas on
behalf of the Board, must:
a) Maintain minutes of all proceedings and orders of the Board; and,
b) After their adoption by the Board, ensure that such minutes:

i)
ii)

13.

are submitted to the Chair and Minute Taker for signature; and,
are made available for inspection by the public during the normal
business hours of the office.

Not less than seven days prior to the Board meeting, the Secretary must prepare
an agenda of the matters to be considered at the meeting and mail or otherwise
deliver a copy of the agenda to each Board member and to be posted at the
usual posting places in the Local Trust Area in which the appeal is being made.

Application Procedure
14.

Any person may appeal to the Board by submitting an application to the Islands
Trust with the required attachments and an application fee as required by the
fees Bylaw for the Local Trust Area in which the appeal is being made.

15.

Every application to the Board must include a plan signed by a B.C. Land
Surveyor the adequacy of which is to be determined by the Secretary, unless the
Secretary determines that the provision of such a plan is not reasonably
necessary for the Board to rule on the appeal.

16.

A copy of the completed application, as determined by the Secretary, is to be
sent to the Board members at the earliest convenience.

17.

The Secretary in consultation with the Chair will coordinate the Board meeting.

18.

The Secretary will provide a summary report to the Board and will refer the
application for comment if deemed necessary.

19.

The Secretary, must, upon receipt of a completed application and not less than
10 days before the date of the board meeting at which the application is to be
considered:
a) Mail or otherwise deliver, a notice of the Board meeting to:
i)
ii)
iii)

20.

the applicant;
the owners and tenants in occupation of the land which is the
subject of the application; and,
the owners and tenants in occupation of the land which is
adjacent to land which is the subject of the application.

The notice of the board meeting at which an application will be considered, must:
a) Identify by street address and/or legal description, the land which is the
subject of the application; and,
b) State in a general way the subject matter of the application, and the time,
date, and place of the Board meeting.

Location of Board Meeting
21.

The Board meeting will occur in the Local Trust Area in which the subject land is
located or in a location determined by the Secretary to ensure reasonable access
to the meeting.

CONDUCT OF A BOARD MEETING
Submissions to a Board Meeting
22.

The applicant must be afforded the first opportunity to make a submission to the
Board, after which other submissions may be presented in the order determined
by the Chair, until all persons or organizations with an interest in the subject
application have been given an opportunity to be heard.

23.

A submission to the Board may also include a planning report from Islands Trust
staff, a report from the Building Inspector or other agencies or professionals as
determined by the Chair in consultation with the Secretary.

24.

The Board must not consider any oral or written submissions on an application
except at the Board meeting at which that application is to be considered.

Deliberations of the Board
25.

All deliberations of the Board are to take place in duly constituted open meetings.

26.

Other than at a Board meeting or during a site visit, a member of the Board is not
permitted to discuss an application with any person.

27.

The deliberations, and the decision of the Board to either grant or deny an order
must be made in the presence of the applicant, and any other persons notified in
connection with that application, if in attendance at that meeting.

28.

If the applicant or any other person notified of that application is not present at
the board meeting at which the application is scheduled to be considered, the
Board may grant or deny an order in the absence of the applicant or any other
person.

29.

Any Board member may view any property which is the subject of, adjacent to, or
which in their opinion, is affected by an application, and may enter such property
with the permission of the occupier.

Voting Procedures of the Board
30.

The decision of the Board to either grant or deny an order must be made by a
motion adopted by a quorum of the Board.

31.

Any Board member who abstains from voting is deemed to have voted in favour
of the motion.

Notification after Board Decision
32.

The Secretary must, within seven days of a decision by the Board, mail or
otherwise deliver written notification of such decision to:
a) the owner and/or applicant;
b) all persons who made representation on that application, at the Board
meeting;
c) the Board members and to the Sunshine Coast Regional District Building
Inspection office and to other applicable agencies; and,

d) the Gambier Island Local Trust Committee.
33.

The Secretary must ensure, upon a decision by the Board, that a record of the
order is maintained in the records of the Islands Trust.

REPEAL
34.

Gambier Island Trust Committee Bylaw No. 3 cited as “Board of Variance By-law,
1978“ “ is repealed upon adoption of this bylaw.
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